
 
 

 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

 

TUESDAY 6 JANUARY 2009 
7.30 PM  

 
FORUM AGENDA (CONSULTATIVE) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 Council Members)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 

 
Councillors: 

 
Yogesh Teli 
 

Bob Currie 
David Gawn 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. G Chowdhury 
2. Ashok Kulkarni 
3. Mrs Kinnear 
 

1. Phillip O’Dell 
2. B E Gate 
3. - 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Lysandra Dwyer, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  lysandra.dwyer@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
TUESDAY 6 JANUARY 2009 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 6) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2008 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

5. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

 
7. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:  (Pages 7 - 22) Enc. 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
(a) Reference re: Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2009-11 to 2011-

12. Reference received from Cabinet meeting held on 18 December 2008. 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - Quarter 2 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Monitoring Report as at 30 September 2008:  (Pages 23 - 28) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance) 
 

9. INFORMATION REPORT - Housing Capital Programme:  (Pages 29 - 46) Enc. 
 Information Report of the Divisional Director (Housing) 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - Update on Housing Repairs Budget:  (Pages 

47 - 50) 
Enc. 

 Information Report of the Divisional Director (Housing) 
 

11. Estate Services Consultation:  (Pages 51 - 70) Enc. 
 Report of the Divisional Director (Housing) 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - Report on Restructuring following the 

Introduction of CIVICA IT systems:  (Pages 71 - 74) 
Enc. 

 Information Report of the Divisional Director (Housing) 
 

13. Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2009-10 and Medium 
Term Strategy 2009-10 to 2011-12:  (Pages 75 - 90) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance) 
 

14. Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting:    
 Suggestions for agenda items for the next meeting. 

 
15. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
16. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum is due to be held on Thursday 26 

February 2009 at 7.30 pm. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  ACTLCF 49  

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

11 NOVEMBER 2008 

Chairman: * Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
   
Councillors: * Bob Currie 

* Phillip O'Dell (1) 
  Yogesh Teli 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

[Note:  Councillor Susan Hall also attended this meeting.] 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

157. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members: 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor David Gawn Councillor Phillip O’Dell 

158. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 

Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal interest in that he attended monthly 
meetings of Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association and  Eastcote Lane 
Tenants’ and Residents’ Association.  Accordingly, he would remain in the room during 
the discussion and decision-making for all items. 

159. Arrangement of Agenda:   
The Forum was asked to consider two items, which had been admitted late to the 
agenda, as follows: 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency

17. Reference from 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

This report had not been circulated with the 
agenda as the meeting of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee had not taken place at the time of 
dispatch.  

Following a vote, it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the item be admitted late to the agenda and considered in 
conjunction with Item 9; 

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 

160. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting, held on 22 July 2008 be taken as read 
and signed as correct records. 

161. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

162. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 6

1



ACTLCF 50  ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 

163. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

164. INFORMATION REPORT - Update on the Xcite Project - Outreach Work 
Supporting Residents of Social Housing Back into Work and Training:
An officer presented the Forum with an update on the Xcite project previously reported 
on in the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum meeting on 9 January 2008. 

The Forum was advised that funding for two years from the London Development 
European Social Fund and West London Working agency would be used to support 
300 Harrow tenants back into work and training.  The officer confirmed that three 
outreach officers had been employed to support participants in the project living on 
Cottesmore, Woodlands, Rayners Lane, Pinner Hill, Mill Farm, Stanmore Park, Weald 
village and Harrow Weald Estates.  The officer added that Harrow Council would be 
responsible for managing the project and work in partnership with Tenants and 
Resident Associations, the Harrow Association of Somalian Voluntary Organisations 
(HASVO), Harrow and Stanmore Colleges and Jobcentre Plus. 
[...]
ment.  The report addressed the problems 
associated with garages disrepair, market rents and levels of voids.  Officers briefly 
outlined details of income to the Housing Revenue Account for the previous three 
years, together with the number of empty garages and their current condition.   

It was suggested that disused or non-viable garage sites should be considered for 
opportunities for future development and subject to a full consultation with residents 
and a list of potential sites was discussed including Holsworth Close, Hawkins Close, 
Charles Crescent, Farmborough Close, Apsley Close and Antoneys Close. 

The Forum welcomed the report and referred to the anti-social issues which could arise 
in relation to disused garage areas. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

170. Suggestions for Agenda Items for Next Meeting:

RESOLVED:  That any suggestions for items be advised to the Chairman or Director of 
Housing Services.

171. Date of Next Meeting:

RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting would be held on 6 January 2009. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.06 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR BARRY MACLEOD-CULLINANE 
Chairman 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW      
 
TENANTS’ AND LEASEHOLDERS’ CONSULTATIVE FORUM 
 
TUESDAY 6 JANUARY 2009 
 
 

Key Decision - Draft Revenue Budget 2009-10 to 2011-12 
 

Reference from the meeting of Cabinet held on 18 December 2008 
 
 

1. The Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Partnership and Finance introduced the 
report, which set out the draft revenue medium term financial strategy (MTFS) 
for 2009-10 to 2011-12, and outlined the context for the budget.  He advised 
that a funding gap of £4.2m remained and that there needed to be a radical 
assessment of the services provided.  There would be limited funding from the 
Government in future years. 

 
2. The Corporate Director of Finance stated that there were funding gaps year 

on year.  She highlighted the proposed change in relation to the contribution 
to reserves from £1m to £0.5m per annum.  Therefore it was essential that the 
Council came in on budget this year and added £1m to reserves as planned. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the results of the consultation carried out on the draft 
corporate priorities, set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Finance, be noted; 
 
(2)  the draft revenue budget of £168.599m for 2009-10 and the draft MTFS 
be agreed; 
 
(3)  the reserves policy set out in paragraph 46 of the report of the Corporate 
Director of Finance be approved; 
 
(4)  the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2009-10 to 2011-12 set 
out in Appendix 6 of the Corporate Director of Finance’s report be 
approved, and the draft HRA be referred to the Tenants and 
Leaseholders Consultative Forum in January. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To publish the draft budget. 
 
 

 FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background documents:  
1. Cabinet  report – 18 December 2008. 
2. Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 December 2008. 
 
Contact: Alison Atherton, Democratic Services. Direct Dial: 020 8424 1266 
E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 7 to 22

7



 2 

 
Appendix 6 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
 
Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2008-09 to 20010-11 
 
1. The Council’s 30 year HRA business plan was updated and submitted to 

the Government Office for London (GOL) in July 2006. The plan sets out 
how the Council intends to manage and maintain its housing stock over 
the next 30 years. This financial strategy, as set out below, relies on the 
business plan assumptions, which have been updated where relevant to 
reflect changing operational needs and priorities.  

 
2. The medium term financial strategy reflects the costs of delivering services 

at current levels and takes account of areas of identified pressures and 
savings. It builds on the HRA forecast outturn position at quarter 2 and is 
subject to changes that may be required to reflect government policy and 
housing priorities. 

 
3. The draft housing revenue account for 2009-10 to 2011-12 is attached at 

Appendix 6a. The key assumptions that underpin the strategy and the 
three year revenue budget summary are set out below.  

 
Balances 
 
4. The strategy will deliver an in year deficit of £1.4m in 2009-10 and £0.8m 

in 2010-11, and a surplus of £0.1m in 2011-12.  The accumulated 
balances are estimated to reduce from £6.2m at the end of 2007-08 to 
£3m at the end of 2011-12. 

  
5. In line with the business plan, the HRA aims to maintain a minimum 

balance of £0.75m.  
 
Income 
 
Dwelling Rent  
 
6. The Government intends that by 2016 similar properties in the same area 

will have similar rents even if owned by different social landlords. The aim 
is to deliver fairer rents, and greater transparency and choice for tenants. 
This is generally referred to as rent convergence.  

 
7. In line with Government policy, an average rent increase of 6.19% is 

recommended in 2009-10 (5.66% in 2008-09). This means an average 
rent charge of £86.17 per week per tenant (£81.59 in 2008-09) 
representing an average rent increase of £4.58 (£4.37 in 2008-09).   This 
will achieve rent convergence for 83% of Council dwellings by the target 
date. 

 
8. Average formula rents and service charges by dwelling are set out in 

Appendix 6b.  (The average rent for 2008-09 is the average as at 
November 2008, reflecting sales to date.) 

 
 
 

8



 3 

9. The strategy assumes a stock level of 5,065 at the start of April 2009 
reducing marginally by an estimated five right to buy sales each year 
thereafter.  Rent loss resulting from voids is estimated at 1.44% of the 
rental income for dwellings and 0.58% for sheltered accommodation. 
These assumptions are reflected in the estimated rental incomes detailed 
in appendix 6a. 

 

Service Charge – Tenant and Leaseholders 
 
10. In line with Government guidance, the Council separat
[...]
 re 3 blocks. 

C2 Alison 
Pegg/ 
Lorraine 
Dallas

Gwyneth 
Allen/  
Paul 
Najsarek

Red 03/10/08 Decrease Review of warden 
service and Decent 
Homes progressing 
well.

D2

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Cabinet/Committee: 
 

Tenants & Leaseholder Consultative Forum 

Date: 
 

6 January 2009 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Update on the 
Housing Repairs budget 
  

Responsible Officer: 
 

John Edwards 
Divisional Director – Environmental Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane. Portfolio 
Holder for Adults& Housing 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
 
This report updates TLCF on progress in managing the reported 
budgetary overspend for the Housing repairs service.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
Background 
 
At Quarter 2 the housing responsive repairs budget of £4.75m, was 
projected to overspend by £1.24m by 31st March 2009. The projection 
was based on expenditure on repairs to September 2008 and 
anticipated outturn was in line with historic average annual 
investment in responsive repairs to ensure tenants’ and leaseholders’ 
properties are effectively maintained.   
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 47 to 50

47



 

In response, and as reported at TLCF on 11th November 2008, a 
number of measures were introduced with effect from 2nd October 
2008 to manage the position where possible within budget and to 
reduce the potential overspend and pressure on the HRA. 
 
Management Action Taken 
 
The enhanced control and remedial measures introduced to manage 
the position comprise the following:  
 

• Deferral of non urgent repairs to 2009-10 subject to future 
reassessment by Property Services. 
 

• Management of void properties to the Authority’s minimum 
lettable standards 
 

• Review of supply chain and subcontractor management 
processes by Kier to ensure value for money services are 
delivered.   
 

• Closer scrutiny of repair costs and enhanced repair validation 
and quality 
[...]

 

Date: 
 

 6 January 2009 

Subject: 
 

Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Budget 2009-10 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2009-10 to 2011-12 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Corporate Director of Finance 
Myfanwy Barrett 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane Portfolio 
Holder for Adults & Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – Draft HRA Budget 2009-10 to 
2011-12  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Budget for 2009-10 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2009-10 
to 2011-12 as reported to Cabinet on 18th December 2008. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
To agree the draft Housing Revenue Account for 2009-10 to 2011-12 
and recommend the 3year financial strategy to Cabinet.  
 
REASON:   
 
The TLCF considers and makes annual recommendations to Cabinet 
with respect to the Housing Revenue Account [HRA]. 
 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 75 to 90

75



 2 

 
SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2009-10 to 2011-12 
 
1. The Council’s 30 year HRA business plan was updated and submitted 

to the Government Office for London (GOL) in July 2006. The plan sets 
out how the Council intends to manage and maintain its housing stock 
over the next 30 years. This financial strategy, as set out below, relies 
on the business plan assumptions, which have been updated where 
relevant to reflect changing operational needs and priorities.  

 
2. The medium term financial strategy reflects the costs of delivering 

services at current levels and takes account of areas of identified 
pressures and savings. It builds on the HRA forecast outturn position at 
quarter 2 and is subject to changes that may be required to reflect 
government policy and housing priorities. The key areas of updated 
assumptions that underpin the strategy and the 3 year revenue budget 
summary are set out below.  

 
Balances 
 
3. The strategy will deliver an in year deficit of £1.4m in 2009-10 and 

£0.8m in 2010-11, and a surplus of £0.1m in 2011-12.  The 
accumulated balances are estimated to reduce from £6.2m at the end 
of 2007-08 to £3m at the end of 2011-12. 

  
4. In line with the business plan, the HRA aims to maintain a minimum 

balance of £0.75m.  
 
Income 
 
Dwelling Rent  
 
5. The Government intends that by 2016 similar properties in the same 

area will have similar rents even if owned by different social 
landlords. The aim is to deliver fairer rents, and greater transparency 
and choice for tenants. This is generally referred to as rent 
convergence.  

 
6. In line with Government policy, an average rent increase of 6.19% is 

recommended in 2009-10 (5.66% in 2008-09). This means an average 
rent charge of £86.17 per week per tenant (£81.59 in 2008-09) 
representing an average rent increase of £4.58 (£4.37 in 2008-09).  
Details of average rents are shown in Appendix 2.   This will achieve 
rent convergence for 83% of Council dwellings by the target date. 

76



 3 

 
7. The strategy assumes a stock level of 5,065 at the start of April 2009 

reducing marginally by an estimated five right to buy sales each year 
thereafter.  Rent loss resulting from voids is estimated at 1.44% of the 
rental income for dwellings and 0.58% for sheltered accommodation. 
These assumptions are reflected in the estimated rental incomes 
detailed in the appendix. 

 
 
Service Charge – Tenant and Leaseholders 
 
8. In line with Government guidance, the Council separated service 

charge from dwelling rent in April 2007. The costs of delivering estate 
based communal services are recovered directly from tenants through 
the service charge. The estimated total cost of depooled services in the 
current year is £1.9m. (£1.24m in 2007-08).  

 
9. Service charge for tenants is recommended to increase by 5.50% in 

2009-10 (3.5% in 2008-09) resulting in an average service charge of 
£4.39 (£4.13 
[...]
14.00 7.30 
Pinner Hill Hall 80.78 40.13 82.80 41.10 
Each Extra Hour 13.69 7.17 14.00 7.30 
Northolt Road Hall 80.78 40.13 82.80 41.10 
Each Extra Hour 13.69 7.17 14.00 7.30 
Brookside Hall 72.01 36.27 73.80 37.20 
Each Extra Hour 13.69 7.17 14.00 7.30 
Woodlands Hall 36.81 18.08 37.70 18.50 
Each Extra Hour 9.31 4.92 9.50 5.00 
 
 

 
 

89



90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 References from Council and Other Committees/Panels
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Quarter 2 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Monitoring Report as at 30 September 2008
	Agenda item 1 - HRA Pd6_tlcf

	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Housing Capital Programme
	Jan 2009 V1 Appendix  TLCF capital programme
	APPX 2 TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT

	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Update on Housing Repairs Budget
	11 Estate Services Consultation
	Appendix Estate Services Consultation presentation Sept 08

	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Report on Restructuring following the Introduction of CIVICA IT systems
	13 Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2009-10 and Medium Term Strategy 2009-10 to 2011-12
	TLCF 3yr HRA Budget 2009-10 to 2011-12 060109 appdx




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  ACTLCF 54 
 
 
 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

6 JANUARY 2009 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 

   
Councillors: * Bob Currie 

* B E Gate (2) 
 

* Yogesh Teli 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
[Note:  Councillor Susan Hall also attended this meeting]. 

 
Tenants' and Leaseholders' Representatives   Tenants' and Leaseholders' Representatives   
 
Representatives from the following associations were in attendance: 
 
Antoney’s Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Leaseholders Support Group 
Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 
In total, 8 representatives attended the meeting. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2009-10 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2009-10 to 2011-12   
 
An officer presented a report of the Corporate Director of Finance that outlined the 
Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2009-10 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2011-12. The officer explained that the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and budget for the next financial year, had been developed upon the HRA 
forecast outturn position at Quarter 2.  The officer confirmed that the position would be 
updated and reported to the Council meeting on 19 February 2009.  
 
The officer also reported that: 
 
• the key area of income was rent; 
 
• an in-year deficit of £1.4 million in 2009/10 had been forecast in the budget, 

which was greater than anticipated; 
 
• the average rent for 2009/10 would increase by 6.19% in line with the 

Government‘s rent convergence policy. This meant that the average rent 
charged for each tenant would be £86.17 per week representing an average 
rent increase of £4.58; 

 
• service charge for tenants and leaseholders had been recommended to 

increase in 2009/10 by 5.5% and 10.6% respectively; 
 
• 20% of the service charge for leaseholders would be added as an 

administration charge to partially recover the costs for providing services to 
leaseholders; 

 
• the estimated stock level of 5,065 properties at the start of April 2009 had 

assumed that a reduction of five right to buy sales would be applied in each 
financial year; 

 
• rent loss resulting from voids had been accounted for at 1.44% and 0.58% in 

the estimated rental incomes for dwellings and sheltered accommodation 
respectively; 

 
• the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) negative subsidy, of approximately 

£7 million, had been based on a draft determination issued by the 
Communities and Local Government Department and would be subject to 
review and consultation before publication of the final order; 

 
• the draft repairs budget would remain unchanged at £4.8 million for each 

financial year until 2011/12; 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 55  ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 
• provisions for bad or doubtful debts had been increased to £250,000 in 

recognition of the pressure that there may be in collecting rental income in the 
current financial climate; 

 
In light of concerns raised by representatives from Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations regarding the increase in the amount of service charges for tenants and 
leaseholders, it was suggested that an explanation of the how rent and service charges 
were calculated would be useful for all Harrow Council tenants. A representative from 
the Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Association (HFTRA) confirmed that 
training opportunities available to tenants’ and residents, including an understanding 
financial information would be discussed at the next management meeting of the 
HFTRA. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That (1) the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2009-10 to 2011-12 be agreed; 
 
(2)  the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2009-10 to 2011-12 be agreed. 
 
[Reason for Recommendation:   To make an annual recommendation to Cabinet with 
respect to the HRA] 
 
(See minute items 176 and 182). 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

172. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor David Gawn Councillor B E Gate 
 

173. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 Member Nature of Interest 

7. References from 
Council and other 
committees/ 
Panels 

 
8. Quarter 2 

Housing 
Revenue Account 
(HRA) Monitoring 
Report as at 
30 September 
2008 

 
9. Housing Capital 

Programme 
 
10. Update on 

Housing Repairs 
Budget 

 
11. Estate Services 

Consultation 
 
12. Report on 

Restructuring 
following the 
introduction of 
CIVICA IT 
systems 

 
 

) 
) 
)
)
) 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 
)
)
) 
)
)
) 
)
) 
)
)
)
)
)
) 
)
)
)
)

Councillor Bob Currie Councillor Bob Currie declared a 
personal interest on all items of 
the agenda, in that he attended 
monthly meetings of Brookside 
Close Tenants’ and Residents 
Association and Eastcote Lane 
Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Association.  He also was a 
retired member of UNISON. 
Accordingly, he would remain in 
the room during the discussion 
and decision-making for all items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  ACTLCF 56 
 
 
 
13. Draft Housing 

Revenue Account 
(HRA) Budget 
2009-10 and 
Medium Term 
Strategy 2009-10 
to 2011-12 

)
)
)
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
174. Minutes:   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2008, be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

175. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received 
at this meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum 
Procedure Rule 16, 14 and 15 respectively (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

176. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:   
The Forum received a reference from the Cabinet meeting held on 18 December 2008.  
The reference contained details of the Draft Revenue Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for 2009-10 to 2011-12, and outlined the context for the budget.  An officer explained 
that the reference would be addressed as part of the report relating to Draft Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2009-10 and Medium Term Strategy 2009-10 to 
2011-12. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be received and noted. 
 
(See Recommendation 1 and Minute 182). 
 

177. INFORMATION REPORT - Quarter 2 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Monitoring 
Report as at 30 September 2008:   
The Forum received an information report outlining the HRA at the end of Quarter 2 as 
at 30 September 2008 in the Municipal Year 2008-09.  An officer explained that: 
 
• there had been a £781,000 increase in total expenditure when compared with 

the approved budget of the previous year 2007-08; 
 
• a number of variations, including employee, supplies and services costs had 

contributed to savings of £120,000; 
 
• a surplus of £81,900 had been made in the contingency provision;  
 
• the key variation in the HRA operating expenditure was an increase in the 

contribution to the repairs account by £650,000 above the approved budget; 
 
• the level of bad debt provision for rent and service charge arrears had been 

increased from £100,000 to £140,000; 
 
• an additional income of £401,000 had been anticipated; 
 
• a £615,000 shortfall had reduced the assumed balance of £5,685,000 to be 

carried forward at the end of 2008-09; 
 
• as a result of the variances in income and expenditure a projected balance of 

£5,070,000 would be carried forward at the end of 2008-09 financial year.  
 
In response to comments by TRA representatives, the officer confirmed that 
adjustments would be made at the end of the 2008-09 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the HRA position at the end of the second quarter 2008/09 be 
noted. 
 

178. INFORMATION REPORT - Housing Capital Programme:   
An officer reported on the progress made in the Housing Capital Programme 2008/09 
and the proposals for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 
The officer reported that works carried forward from 2007-08 to the 2008-09 financial 
year had been completed and the budget brought forward from the same period had 
been spent in full. 
 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 57  ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 
Proposals for the 2009-10 Housing Capital Programme included a comprehensive 
stock condition survey to be conducted during January and February 2009 and the 
completion of outstanding projects from the 2008-09 programme. 
 
The officer also advised that, the Housing Capital Programme budget for 2009-10 had 
been reduced from £10 million to £6.9 million as a result of the decision to bring 
forward the Decent Homes 2009-10 budget into the 2008-09 budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

179. INFORMATION REPORT - Update on Housing Repairs Budget:   
An update on the progress in managing the reported budgetary overspend for the 
Housing Repairs Service, that had been reported at the TLCF meeting on 
11 November 2008 was provided by officers at the meeting. 
 
An officer reported that a number of measures to reduce the potential overspend in the 
HRA budget had been implemented with effect from 2 October 2008.  These measures 
included: 
 
• the deferral of non-urgent repairs to 2009/10; 

 
• closer scrutiny of repair costs and enhanced validation and quality control 

assessments; 
 
• the capitalisation of works through the Decent Homes Programme where 

appropriate. 
 
As a result of some of the measures, the officer advised the Forum that: 
 
• the rate of spend on response repairs had been reduced to £141,000 per 

month; 
 
• the cost of repairing a void property had reduced to £1,680 per empty property. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members of the Forum, officers confirmed that: 
 
• subject to budgetary provisions, there was an intention to introduce non-urgent 

repairs back into the budget for the next financial year; 
 
• individual repairs reported to the service would be assessed according to 

demand; 
 
• an update on the current years’ performance and proposals for the 2009/10 

budget would be provided at the next meeting of TLCF on 26 February 2009. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

180. Estate Services Consultation:   
A report that provided feedback on the consultation during October 2008 with residents 
to improve services to Council housing estates was presented.  The Forum was 
advised that the consultation had been arranged following the discussion at the TLCF 
meeting on 22 July 2008.  
 
The officer reported that: 
 
• estate services included caretaking services, grounds maintenance services, 

parking controls and building cleaning; 
 
• a deep clean of all internal communal areas on Council estates financed by the 

contingency budget in 2008/09, had been conducted as a one off scheme. 
 
• resident services had organised a number of meetings during October 2008 to 

consult with residents on how services could be improved and the possibility of 
establishing a steering group to review the services currently provided; 

 
• 11 people had expressed an interest in representing residents on the steering 

group; 
 
• residents’ comments expressed during the consultation included, the need to 

ensure value for money, consistent caretaking services and the provision of 
internal cleaning on Council estates; 

 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  ACTLCF 58 
 
 
 
• leaseholders would be willing to pay increased service charges if services were 

enhanced; 
 
• options to be considered by the steering group would include, improving the 

existing service and ideas on how to improve the service in the long term. 
 
In response to comments received from Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ representatives, 
officers confirmed that: 
 
• residents’ who had expressed an interest in contributing to the steering Group 

would be invited to attend the first  meeting; 
 
• an article would be placed in the Council’s next “Homing In” publication to 

advise residents of meeting dates and times; 
 
The Forum supported proposals for; 
 
(1) estate services to be maintained at their current level and that 
 
(2) a steering group be established to deliver service improvements in estate 

services which would be developed by resident and leaseholder 
representatives. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

181. INFORMATION REPORT - Report on Restructuring following the Introduction of 
CIVICA IT systems:   
An officer reported on proposals for reducing costs in the delivery of Housing Services 
following the implementation of the CIVICA IT systems through the HaRP project.  
 
The officer explained that, Housing Services had been using the ‘live’ system since 
16 October 2008 and it was believed that the systems’ capacity to monitor work load 
and share customer data electronically with other Council departments system would 
improve service delivery and maximise efficiency within the department. 
 
The officer added that, the introduction of the system would facilitate a reduction of 
approximately £362,000 in staffing costs divided between Resident Services and 
Housing Needs for 2009-10.  Any staff affected by the proposed changes would be 
displaced within the Council or other arrangements would be made. 
 
The officer advised that the Forum would be informed of any changes to Housing 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

182. Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2009-10 and Medium Term 
Strategy 2009-10 to 2011-12:   
(See Recommendation 1 and Minute 176) 
 

183. Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting:   
The following items were suggested as agenda items for the next meeting of the TLCF: 
 
• progress update on Estate Services Steering Group; 
 
• External Decorations and Repairs Budget; 
 
• Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey; 
 
• Feedback from HFTRA on Training. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the suggested items be noted. 
 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 59  ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 

184. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday 
26 February 2009 at 7.30 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 9.22 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR BARRY MACLEOD-CULLINANE 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


